issued on conversion, with an exercise price equal to the Conversion Price

expiring approximately 36 months after the Conversion Date (Options).

In the event the Conversion Conditions are not satisfied, the Company must,

prior to maturity:

• seek shareholder approval for the issue of 20,000,000 Options with an

exercise price equal to the Company’s 20 day VWAP as at the date of

the shareholder meeting, expiring 36 months after the issued date, such

that each Noteholder is issued 10,000 Options per Note (Redemption

Options); or

• (in the event the shareholder approval is not obtained), reimburse the

Noteholder a further $350 for each Note in addition to accrued interest.

C H A N G I N G  T H E  E C O N O M I C S  O F  F A B R I C A T I O N

K-TIG Limited (ACN 158 307 549)  ◼  ASX:KTG  ◼  16 Ord Street, West Perth  ◼  +618 9482 0500  ◼  www.k-tig.com

1 5

Schedule 2 - Indicative Proforma Statement of Financial Position (A$)

Net assets statement
GEL KTGGEL KTG

Aug-22 AUD Jun 2022 AUD

Convertible note

raise ($2m)

Subscription

($20m) Acquisition Debt funding

Issue of advisor

securities

Issue of

options

Proforma

Consolidated

Balances ($20m)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,749,279   3,726,745   2,000,000   18,800,000   (26,400,000)   8,800,000   11,676,024

Trade and other receivables 7,997,123   856,547   8,853,670

Inventories 2,322,313   1,309,187   3,631,500

Financial assets -   40,000   40,000

Total current assets 15,068,715  5,932,479   24,201,194

Non current assets

Other receivables -   14,150   14,150

Property, plant and equipment 15,723,928  426,366   16,150,294

Right-of-use assets -   437,320   437,320

Goodwill -   -   9,504,723   9,504,723

Intangibles -   30,876   30,876

Total non-current assets 15,723,928  908,712   26,137,363

Total assets 30,792,643  6,841,191   50,338,558

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,363,212   1,211,147   5,574,359

Amounts received in advance -   322,256   322,256

Lease liabilities -   77,730   77,730

Employee benefits -   199,935   199,935

Total current liabilities 4,363,212   1,811,068   6,174,280

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,194,032   -   1,194,032

Borrowings -   -   8,800,000   8,800,000

Provision for liabilities 3,060,123   -   3,060,123

Lease liabilities -   359,590   359,590

Employee benefits -   16,715   16,715

Contingnent consideration -   -   5,280,000   5,280,000

Total non-current liabilities 4,254,154   376,305   18,710,459

Total liabilities 8,617,367   2,187,373   24,884,740

Net assets 22,175,277  4,653,818   25,453,818

Equity

Issued capital 176,000   27,299,303   2,000,000   18,800,000   (176,000)   400,000   (136,849)   48,362,454

Revaluation reserve 3,068,213   (3,068,213)   -

Share based payment reserve -   2,566,786   273,697   2,840,483

Foreign currency translation reserve -   5,335   5,335

Accumulated profits / (losses) 18,931,063  (25,217,606)   (18,931,063)   (400,000)   (136,849)   (25,754,455)

Total equity 22,175,277  4,653,818   -   -   (0)   -   -   -   25,453,818